

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK: COMMERCIAL DIVISION**

In re INFINITY Q DIVERSIFIED ALPHA FUND
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Index No. 651295/2021

Part 53: Justice Andrew S. Borrok

**CONSOLIDATED OBJECTION TO FINAL APPROVAL
OF THE PROPOSED CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OBJECTORS	viii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	6
A. U.S. Bancorp Established The Trust And Its Employees Ran The Fund’s Day-To-Day Operations	6
1. U.S. Bancorp Was Compensated To Provide Fund Officers.....	6
2. U.S. Bancorp Prepared The Fund’s Public Filings	7
3. U.S. Bancorp Calculated The Value Of The Fund’s Securities And Published Its NAV	7
B. U.S. Bancorp Misrepresented To Investors That Its Personnel Were Conducting A Comprehensive Process For Valuing The Fund’s Securities	8
C. U.S. Bancorp Reported Securities Valuations That Were Overstated By Hundreds Of Millions Of Dollars.....	10
D. The SEC Forced The Fund To Liquidate And It Ends Up Short \$500 Million.....	10
E. The New York Plaintiffs Rush To File And Then Rush To Settle Without Considering U.S. Bancorp’s Extensive Role In The Misrepresentations	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO ENTER JUDGMENT AS TO U.S. BANCORP BECAUSE IT IS NOT A PARTY AND IS NOT MATERIALLY CONTRIBUTING TO THE SETTLEMENT	13
II. THE COURT SHOULD DENY FINAL APPROVAL BECAUSE EACH OF THE FAIRNESS FACTORS UNDER <i>COLT</i> WEIGHS AGAINST THE SETTLEMENT	14
A. Likelihood Of Success: The Claims Against U.S. Bancorp Are Strong And Worth Hundreds Of Millions Of Dollars	15
1. The Legal Standard For Securities Act Claims.....	15
2. The Registration Statements Misstated U.S. Bancorp’s Process For Valuing Securities And The Fund’s NAV	16

- 3. U.S. Bancorp Is Liable Under Section 11 Because It Prepared The Registration Statements And Its Employees Signed Them 23
- 4. U.S. Bancorp Is Liable Under Section 15 Because It Controlled The Trust And Caused It To Violate Section 11 27
- 5. U.S. Bancorp Is Barred From Indemnification..... 30
- B. Best Interests Of The Entire Class: The Settlement Is Facially Inadequate, Coercive And Flawed 33
 - 1. The Settlement Provides Less Than 2 Cents On The Dollar With Far Less Than Half A Penny From U.S. Bancorp 33
 - 2. The Settlement Is Coercive Because Class Members Would Be Forced To Waive Claims Against U.S. Bancorp To Obtain A Recovery From Other Parties..... 35
 - 3. The Settlement Is Coercive Because It Requires Class Members To Opt Out In Advance Of The Court’s Ruling On This Objection 37
 - 4. The Assignment Of The Class’s Claims To Certain Defendants Is Coercive And Has Caused Confusion..... 37
 - 5. The Allocation Methodology Is Potentially Inaccurate 38
- C. Support Of The Parties: The Objectors Hold Shares In The Fund Previously Worth Over \$8 Million..... 40
- D. Judgment Of Counsel: Plaintiffs Raced To The Courthouse, Neglected The Law And Facts, And Negotiated An Inadequate Settlement..... 40
- E. Good Faith Bargaining: Plaintiffs Did Not Materially Engage With U.S. Bancorp On Any Of The Issues Raised In This Memorandum..... 43
- F. Other Relevant Legal And Factual Considerations Weigh Against The Settlement 44
 - 1. An SEC Action Will Resolve These Claims On Fairer Terms If The Parties Refuse To Renegotiate 44
 - 2. The New York Rule Of Comity Suggests That This Court Should Not Undercut Claims First Asserted In A Different Action..... 45
- III. PLAINTIFFS’ FEE REQUEST STRAINS CREDULITY..... 46
- CONCLUSION..... 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abrams v. Van Kampen Funds, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 1160171 (N.D. Ill. May 30, 2002).....	17
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	23
<i>In re Altice USA, Inc. Securities Litigation</i>	46
Index No. 71788/2018 (N.Y. Supr. Ct. Feb. 28, 2022)	
<i>In re Auction Houses Antitrust Litigation</i> , 42 F. App'x 511 (2d Cir. 2002).....	35
<i>Barclays Bank PLC Securities Litigation</i> , 2017 WL 4082305 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2017).....	22
<i>Bruhl v. Price WaterhouseCoopers Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 2006 WL 8431888 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 3, 2006)	19-20
<i>Bruhl v. Price Waterhousecoopers Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 2007 WL 983263 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 27, 2007).....	20
<i>In re Centennial Technologies Litigation.</i> , 52 F. Supp. 2d 178 (D. Mass. 1999)	24
<i>City Trade & Industries, Ltd. v. New Century Jute Mills Co.</i> , 25 N.Y.2d 498 (N.Y. 1969)	45
<i>In re Colt Industries Shareholder Litig.</i> , 553 N.Y.S.2d 138 (1st Dept. 1990), aff'd 77 N.Y.2d 185 (1991).....	15
<i>In re Consolidated Pinnacle West Securities Litigation</i> , 51 F.3d 194 (9th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>City Trading Fund v. Nye</i> , 72 N.Y.S.3d 371 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2018).....	42
<i>Cromer Financial Ltd. v. Berger</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	20
<i>In re Douyu International Holdings Limited Securities Litigation</i> ,.....	47
Index No. 651703/2020 (N.Y. Supr. Ct. Dec. 1, 2022)	

<i>In re Direxion Shares ETF Trust,</i> 279 F.R.D. 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	16
<i>In re Eaton Vance Corp. Securities Litigation,</i> 206 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D. Mass. 2002)	23
<i>In re Enron Corp. Securities, Derivative & ERISA Litigation,</i> 463 F. Supp. 2d 628 (S.D. Tex. 2006)	26
<i>Evergreen Ultra Short Opportunities Fund Securities Litigation,</i> 705 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D. Mass. 2010)	18, 28-29
<i>In re EverQuote, Inc. Securities Litigation,</i> Index No. 651177/2019 (N.Y. Supr. Ct. June 11, 2020)	46
<i>Gordon v. Verizon Communications, Inc.,</i> 46 N.Y.S.3d 557 (1st Dept. 2017)	15
<i>Gosselin v. First Trust Advisors L.P.,</i> 2009 WL 5064295 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 17, 2009)	22, 29
<i>In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Securities Litigation,</i> 2005 WL 1907005 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2005)	25
<i>In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Securities Litigation,</i> 2005 WL 2990646 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2005)	23
<i>Fiala v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.,</i> 899 N.Y.S.2d 531 (Sup. Ct. 2010)	42
<i>Fraternity Fund Ltd. v. Beacon Hill Asset Management LLC,</i> 376 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	22
<i>Hunt v. Bloom Energy Corp.,</i> 2021 WL 4461171 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2021)	21
<i>Jones v. Singing River Health Services Foundation,</i> 865 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Klein v. Robert's American Gourmet Food, Inc.,</i> 808 N.Y.S.2d 766 (2 nd Dep't 2006)	14
<i>Lawrence E. Jaffe Pension Plan v. Household International, Inc.,</i> 2004 WL 574665 (N.D. Ill. March 22, 2004)	16
<i>Lloyd's American Trust Fund Litigation,</i> 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002)	13-14

<i>Marbury Management, Inc. v. Kohn</i> , 629 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1980).....	23, 25
<i>MBI Acquisition Partners, L.P. v. Chronical Publishing Co.</i> , 301 F. Supp. 2d 873 (W.D. Wis. 2002)	24
<i>Michels v. Phoenix Home Life Mutual Insurance</i> , 1997 WL 1161145 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jan. 7, 1997).....	14
<i>In re Morgan Stanley Information Fund Securities Litigation</i> , 592 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 2010).....	14, 27
<i>In re Musicmaker.com Securities Litigation</i> , 2001 WL 34062431 (C.D. Cal. June 4, 2001)	27
<i>National Super Spuds, Inc. v. New York Mercantile Exchange</i> , 660 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1981).....	35
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers District Council Construction Industry Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015).....	15, 21
<i>In re Parmalat Securities Litigation</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 547 , 553 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	27
<i>Rafton v. Rydex Series Funds</i> , 2011 WL 31114 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 5, 2011).....	16
<i>In re Regions Morgan Keegan Securities Litigation</i> , 2012 WL 12875982 (W.D. Tenn. Mar. 30, 2012).....	18
<i>Saska v. Metropolitan Museum of Art</i> , 54 N.Y.S.3d 566 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2017)	42
<i>In re Sciplay Corp. Securities Litigation</i> ,	47
Index. No. 655984/2019 (N.Y. Supr. Ct. Nov. 17, 2021)	
<i>Tharp v. Acacia Communications, Inc.</i> , 321 F. Supp. 3d 206 (D. Mass. 2018)	27
<i>In re Virtus Inv. Partners, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 195 F. Supp. 3d 528 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	27
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	13-14
<i>White v. Heartland High-Yield Municipal Bond Fund</i> , 237 F. Supp. 2d 982 (E.D. Wis. 2002).....	18

Youngers v. Virtus Investment Partners Inc.,
[195 F. Supp. 3d 499](#) (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....16, 28

Yu v. State Street Corp.,
[686 F. Supp. 2d 369](#) (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....23

Statutes and Rules

Page(s)

[C.P.L.R. Rule 908](#).....14

Securities Act of 1933, Section 11, [15 U.S.C. § 77k](#).....*passim*

Securities Act of 1933, Section 15, [15 U.S.C. § 77o](#).....*passim*
